MAR 1 4 2018

BY DEPUTY

Notice of Exemption

CEQA Guidelines Appendix E

To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

From: (Public Agency)
San Diego Unified Port District
Development Services Department
3165 Pacific Highway
San Diego, CA 92101

San Diego County Recorder/County Clerk 1600 Pacific Highway, Suite 260 San Diego, CA 92101-2480

Project Title: FY 2018 Capital Major Maintenance Program-Razor Wire Perimeter Fencing at TAMT

Project Location - Specific: 1800 Crosby Rd, San Diego, CA 92101

Project location – City: San Diego Project Location – County: San Diego

Description of Nature, 'Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: The proposed project involves the installation of razor wire on existing perimeter fencing at Tenth Avenue Marine Terminal located in the city of San Diego, California. No new development is proposed as part of the project and the installation would not increase the size or capacity of the existing structure. Work to specifically complete the proposed project would include the following:

- Installation of approximately 5,600 linear feet of razor wire onto existing fencing; and
- Maintenance repairs of existing fencing and outriggers.

Construction of the proposed project is anticipated to commence in May 2018 and take approximately one month to complete. Due to its nature and limited scope, construction of the proposed project would generate a minor amount of vehicle and truck trips and would require limited use of construction equipment. Vehicle trips would be associated with deliveries, transport of construction workers, and hauling of debris. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated. Furthermore, the applicant would be responsible for complying with all applicable federal, state, and local laws regulating construction demolition debris, noise, and stormwater.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: San Diego Unified Port District (SDUPD)

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Christopher McGrath, Engineering and Construction, San Diego Unified Port District, 3165 Pacific Highway, San Diego, California 92101; (619) 686-7231

Exempt Status: (Check one):

- ☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- □ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
 □ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
- Categorical Exemption: Existing Facilities (SG § 15301) (Class 1)
- ☐ Statutory Exemption. State code number:

Reason Why Project is Exempt: The proposed project is determined to be Categorically Exempt pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) and Section 3.a. (1) of the District's Guidelines for Compliance with CEQA because the project proposes the installation of razor wire on existing perimeter fencing that would involve no expansion of use beyond that previously existing. Section 3.a. (1) of the District's CEQA Guidelines is as follows:

- 3.a. Existing Facilities (SG § 15301) (Class 1): Includes operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing, including but not limited to:
 - (1) Repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing mooring facilities, floats, piers, piles, wharves,

bulkhead, revetment, buoys, or similar structures; marine terminal facilities; airport facilities; and commercial industrial, or recreational facilities.

Lead Agency Contact Person an	nd Telephone Numbe	r: Juliette Orozco, (619	9) 686 - 6237
Signature: Signed by Lead Agency Signed by Applicant	Date:	<u>3/13/18</u> Title:	Associate Planner
	Date received for filing	ng at OPR/Clerk:	S 51
Posted MAR 1 4 2018 R Returned to agency on	F THE COUNTY CLER MAR 1 4 2018 Camovad ISON		9



San Diego County

Transaction #: Receipt #:

3019993 2018112784



Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr. Assessor/Recorder/County Clerk 1600 Pacific Highway Suite 260 P. O. Box 121750, San Diego, CA 92112-1750 Tel. (619) 237-0502 Fax (619) 557-4155 www.sdarcc.com

Cashier Date:

03/14/2018

Cashier Location: SD

Print Date: 03/14/2018 9:01 am

Pay	<u>/m</u>	en	t S	umn	<u>nary</u>

Total Fees:	\$300.00
Total Payments:	\$300.00
Balance:	\$0.00

Payment	
VITALCHEK PAYMENT	\$300.00
Total Payments	\$300.00
Miscellaneous Items	
FISH & WILDLIFE FEES	
Fees: Fish & Wildlife County Administrative Fee	\$50.00
Total Fees Due:	\$50.00
FISH & WILDLIFE FEES	
Fees: Fish & Wildlife County Administrative Fee	\$50.00
Total Fees Due:	\$50.00
FISH & WILDLIFE FEES	
Fees: Fish & Wildlife County Administrative Fee	\$50.00
Total Fees Due:	\$50.00
8	
FISH & WILDLIFE FEES	
Fees: Fish & Wildlife County Administrative Fee	\$50.00
Total Fees Due:	\$50.00

San Diego County Transaction #: 3019993	Receipt #:	2018112784
FISH & WILDLIFE FEES		
Fees: Fish & Wildlife County Administrative Fee		\$50.0
Total Fees Due:		\$50.0
FISH & WILDLIFE FEES		
Fees: Fish & Wildlife County Administrative Fee		\$50.0
Total Fees Due:		\$50.0
		V
Grand Total - All Documents:		\$300.0



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife

2018 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 12/15/15) Previously DFG 753.5a

LEAD AGENCY LEAD AGENCY EMAIL SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT	37-2018- STATE CLE		NUMBER (If applicable)	
			NUMBER (If applicable)	
LEAD AGENCY LEAD AGENCY EMAIL SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT		DATE		
LEAD AGENCY LEAD AGENCY EMAIL SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT	1	DATE		
		1		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING		03/14/20	018	
OCCUPATION OF A CONTROL OF A CO		DOCUME	NT NUMBER	
San Diego County		*201802	10*	
PROJECT TITLE FY 2018 CAPITAL MAJOR MAINTENANCE PROGRAM-RAZOR	WIRE PER	RIMETER FEN	CING AT TAMT	
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EN	MAIL	PHONE N	UMBER	
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT, CHRISTOPHER MCGRATH			619.686.7231	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
3165 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SAN DIEGO	CA	92101		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)				
☐ Local Public Agency ☐ School District ☒ Other Special District	☐ St	ate Agency	Private Entity	
 ☐ Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP) ☐ Exempt from fee ☐ Notice of Exemption (attach) ☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) ☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) ☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) 	\$1,077.00 \$850.00	\$	9	
✓ County documentary handling fee	*	\$	\$50.00	
☐ Other		\$		
PAYMENT METHOD: ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other 76608950 TOTAL R	RECEIVED	\$	\$50.00	
SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NA	AME AND T	ITLE		
X Dille San Diego County	COLET	TE REISON	, Deputy	

COPY - COUNTY CLERK